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Introduction

The Health Behaviour in School-aged Children (HBSC) study is a cross-national research study
conducted in collaboration with the World Health Organisation (WHO) Regional Office for Europe and
runs on a four-year cycle. In 2018, Ireland participated for the sixth time in the HBSC study

(www.nuigalway.ie/hbsc). The overall aims of the HBSC study are to gain new insight into, and increase

our understanding of young people’s health and well-being, health behaviours and their social
context. HBSC collects data on key indicators of health, health attitudes, and health behaviours, as
well as the context of health for young people. The study is a school-based survey with information
collected from students through self-completion questionnaires in classrooms. HBSC Ireland 2018 was
funded by the Department of Health. Further information on the HBSC Ireland can be found at

www.nuigalway.ie/hbsc or at www.hbsc.org, the International HBSC website.

The most recent HBSC Ireland study was conducted in 2018 and included 15,557 school-children from
3" class in primary school to 5™ year in post-primary school. Collectively, 255 primary and post-
primary schools across Ireland participated in this study. The methods employed comply with the
International HBSC protocol and are detailed in the national report from the 2018 survey see

http://www.nuigalway.ie/hbsc/hbscireland/2018study/.

Focus of this report

This short report presents a brief analysis of alcohol use, alcohol availability and location of alcohol
consumption use and cannabis use among Irish school-children aged 13 to 17 years old, across the
country, broken down by age and gender. Overall, data from 5,265 school-children aged 13-17 were

analysed.
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The HBSC Ireland questionnaire measures alcohol use with the following questions:

Alcohol Use:

On how many days (if any) have you drank alcohol? Responses options for the time frames
‘in your lifetime’ and ‘in the last 30 days were’; Never, 1-2 days, 3-5 days, 6-9 days, 10-19 days,
20-29 days, 3- days or more (Table 1 and 2)

Have you ever had so much alcohol that they were really drunk? Responses options for the
time frames ‘in your lifetime’ were; Never, 1-2 days, 3-5 days, 6-9 days, 10-19 days, 20-29
days, 3- days or more (Table 3)

At what age did you do the following things? Responses for drink alcohol (more than a small
amount) and get drunk were; Never, 11 years old, 12 years old, 13 years old, 14 years old, 15
years old, 16 years or older (Table 4 and 5)

At present, how often do you drink anything alcoholic, such as beer, wine or spirits? Response
options for the beverages ‘Beer (Guinness, lager)’, ‘Wine, Spirits/Liquor (e.g. vodka, whiskey,
shots, brandy, etc.)’, ‘Alcopops (e.g. Bacardi Breezer, Smirnoff Ice)’, ‘Cider (Bulmers,
Scrumpy)’, and ‘Any other drink that contains alcohol’ were; Every day, Every week, Every

month, Rarely, Never (Table 6 to 11)

Procurement and Location of Alcohol use:

In the area where you live and go to school, how easy or difficult would it be for you to buy
alcohol? Responses options were; Very easy, Easy, Neither easy nor difficult, Difficult, Very
difficult (Table 12)

In the area where you live and go to school, how easy or difficult would it be for you to get
someone else to buy alcohol for you? Responses options were; Very easy, Easy, Neither easy
nor difficult, Difficult, Very difficult (Table 13)

On the last occasion when you drank alcohol, where did you get the alcohol? (please tick all
that apply). Response options were; | have never drank alcohol, A parent/guardian gave it to
me, | took it from my home, Bought in a supermarket/convenience store, Bough in a garage
shop, Bought in a pub/bar/disco, Bought in an off-license, Ordered online or by phone and
delivered, Friends gave it to me, Brother/Sisters gave it to me, | have someone else money to

buy it for me, Some other way (Table 14)

Think of the last day on which you drank alcohol. Where were you when you drank? (please

tick all that apply). Response options were; | never drink alcohol, At home, At someone else’s
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home, Out on the street, in a park, beach or other open area, At a bar or a pub, In a disco, In

a restaurant, Some other place (Table 15)

Cannabis Use:

e Have you ever taken cannabis (hashish, grass, pot)? Responses for the timeframes ‘in your
lifetime’, ‘in the last 12 months’ and ‘in the last 30 days’ were; Never, 1-2 days, 3-5 days, 6-9
days, 10-19 days, 20-29 days, 3- days or more (Table 16, 17 and 18)

e At what age did you do the following things? Responses were; Never, 11 years old, 12 years

old, 13 years old, 14 years old, 15 years old, 16 years or older (Table 19)
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Findings

Table 1: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting that they have ever had an alcoholic drink in their lifetime, by gender and age

Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
years | years | years  years | years | years | years | years | years | vyears | years | years | years | years | years
Never 849 690 505 301 181 835 687 496 = 297 214 8.1 691 511 304 @ 15.1
1-2 days 8.8 152 156 @ 16.4 8.7 103 = 153 172 | 160 7.0 7.6 152 144 167 102
3-5 days 2.9 6.3 11.0 9.8 8.3 3.2 6.3 10.6 106 8.5 2.6 6.4 11.2 9.0 8.2
6-9 days 1.2 3.4 6.8 8.7 10.7 1.0 3.4 6.9 8.9 11.5 1.4 3.4 6.7 8.5 10.0
10-19 days 0.9 2.5 6.3 122 138 0.6 2.9 6.7 122 113 1.2 2.2 6.0 122 161
20-29 days 0.4 0.6 2.2 6.0 8.6 0.2 0.6 1.7 5.4 7.6 0.5 0.7 2.5 6.6 9.5
;00‘::"5 or 0.9 2.9 7.7 16.9 = 318 1.2 2.9 7.2 172 327 0.6 3.0 8.0 16.6 = 30.9

Table 2: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting that they have ever had an alcoholic drink in the past month, by gender and age

T

Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17

years | years | years years | years | years | years | years | years | vyears | years | years | years | years | years
Never 956 8.2 758 542 340 955 896 776 547 | 341 957 870 744 536 340
1-2 days 3.2 8.5 155 = 293 | 39.1 3.3 7.7 13.7 285 374 3.2 9.1 169 = 300 406
3-5 days 0.5 1.6 5.4 10.1 = 16.7 0.3 1.2 4.4 9.7 17.2 0.7 2.0 6.2 104 = 163
6-9 days 0.1 0.9 1.8 3.4 6.8 0.0 0.5 2.3 3.6 6.8 0.2 1.2 1.4 3.1 6.7
10-19 days 0.3 0.5 0.8 1.5 1.5 0.4 0.6 1.0 1.2 1.5 0.2 0.4 0.6 1.7 1.6
20-29 days 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.7 1.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.8 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.7 0.8
:100‘::"5 or 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.8 1.4 1.5 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.0
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Table 3: Percentages of reporting that they have been really drunk in their lifetime, 13-17 year olds by age and gender

13 years 5.2 4.9 54
14 years 11.7 10.9 12.4
15 years 26.2 25.7 26.5
16 years 45.6 44.4 46.7
17 years 62.0 61.0 62.9

Table 4: Percentages of 13-17 year olds who reported age of alcohol initiation, by gender and age

13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
years | years = years  years  years | years  years | years | years  years  years | years  years  years | years
Never 81.2 71.5 52.6 304 18.4 80.8 71.3 52.2 30.7 21.0 81.4 71.6 52.9 30.1 159
11 or younger 34 3.1 2.0 1.2 2.0 3.5 4.0 2.9 2.0 2.9 3.3 2.4 13 0.6 1.2
12 6.2 2.7 2.6 3.2 1.9 5.8 2.4 2.6 4.2 1.2 6.5 3.0 2.6 2.4 2.5
13 9.2 9.2 7.7 6.2 53 9.8 8.9 8.0 7.0 6.0 8.8 9.6 7.6 5.4 4.6
14 - 13.5 18.5 14.2 11.5 - 134 18.3 134 9.2 - 135 18.6 14.9 13.6
15 - - 16.6 26.9 23.5 - - 16.0 24.5 22.9 - - 17.0 29.0 24.0
16 or older - - - 17.9 374 - - - 18.2 36.7 - - - 17.6 38.1
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Table 5: Percentages of 13-17 year olds who reported age of drunkenness initiation, by gender and age

13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
years | years = years  years  years | years  years | years | years  years  years | years  years  years | years
Never 93.7 88.5 71.7 51.6 335 94.9 89.7 71.9 51.8 35.6 92.8 87.5 71.5 51.5 314
11 or younger 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.7 1.2 1.3 0.3 0.5 1.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2
12 1.1 0.7 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.8 1.5 1.3 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.5
13 4.5 3.7 2.9 2.6 2.1 3.2 2.9 3.1 3.5 2.0 5.6 4.3 2.8 1.7 2.3
14 - 6.4 10.8 8.8 7.9 - 5.2 11.3 9.1 6.6 - 7.3 10.4 8.5 9.1
15 - - 13.6 20.1 14.5 - - 12.8 18.7 14.1 - - 14.2 21.4 14.9
16 or older - - - 16.1 40.4 - - - 15.5 39.0 - - - 16.6 41.6

Table 6: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting the frequency of drinking beer, by gender and age

Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17

years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years
Every day 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.9 1.3 1.1 0.6 1.1 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3
Every week 0.2 0.4 1.6 3.5 7.4 0.2 0.4 1.9 6.8 14.3 0.1 0.5 1.3 0.7 1.0
Every month 0.5 1.5 4.0 102 18.1 0.4 1.7 5.9 158 | 25.6 0.5 1.4 2.6 5.4 11.3
Rarely 8.3 13.0 187 | 242 | 231 107 169 @ 241 | 277 | 225 6.2 9.8 147 = 212 | 237
Never 904 @ 843 752 618 | 507 878 796 670 491 365 927 881 812 725 | 638
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Table 7: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting the frequency of drinking wine, by gender and age

Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years
Every day 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.6 1.3 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0
Every week 0.1 0.2 0.6 13 1.5 0.0 0.3 0.8 1.2 1.5 0.1 0.1 0.5 13 1.6
Every month 0.3 0.3 1.9 21 5.3 0.4 0.1 1.3 1.2 3.2 0.3 0.5 2.3 2.8 7.2
Rarely 6.4 9.3 12.6 17.5 24.4 6.2 8.5 11.1 12.3 18.9 6.5 10.0 13.7 21.8 29.2
Never 92.6 89.4 84.5 78.8 68.7 92.8 89.7 85.9 84.7 76.2 92.5 89.2 83.5 73.9 62.0

Table 8: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting the frequency of drinking spirits/liquor, by gender and age

Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
years = years  years | years  years  years  years  years  years years  years  years  years  years  years
Every day 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.6 1.2 1.4 1.2 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.3
Every week 0.2 0.3 1.4 3.0 4.9 0.4 0.4 0.8 3.7 4.2 0.1 0.2 1.9 24 5.4
Every month 4.8 13.3 20.5 31.3 32.8 4.4 11.7 17.8 32.0 314 51 14.5 22.5 30.8 34.1
Rarely 94.0 82.6 68.5 47.5 33.1 94.2 84.6 73.5 49.9 38.4 93.9 81.0 64.8 45.4 28.2
Never 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.6 1.2 1.4 1.2 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.3
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Table 9: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting the frequency of drinking alcopops, by gender and age

Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years
Every day 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.6 14 1.0 0.6 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.3
Every week 0.2 0.3 1.1 1.7 1.5 0.2 0.4 0.6 1.6 0.6 0.2 0.2 1.4 1.8 2.3
Every month 0.2 2.5 5.8 9.8 14.9 0.1 1.9 3.2 6.0 6.1 0.3 3.0 7.7 12.9 22.7
Rarely 5.0 8.8 14.3 25.0 311 3.8 6.0 11.2 17.2 24.4 6.1 11.0 16.6 314 371
Never 93.9 87.5 78.3 63.1 52.3 95.2 90.2 84.1 74.7 68.9 92.8 85.3 74.1 53.6 37.6
Table 10: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting the frequency of drinking cider, by gender and age
A e
Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years
Every day 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.6 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.3
Every week 0.2 0.7 1.9 3.7 6.0 0.5 0.9 2.1 5.3 7.8 0.0 0.6 1.8 2.5 4.4
Every month 1.0 2.8 9.2 19.5 25.9 1.1 2.9 10.1 20.2 221 0.8 2.8 8.6 19.0 29.5
Rarely 7.4 13.7 23.1 30.5 321 8.7 14.0 25.4 32.1 311 6.2 13.5 214 29.2 331
Never 90.9 82.0 65.2 45.5 35.6 89.1 81.1 61.4 41.5 38.7 92.4 82.8 68.1 48.9 32.8
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Table 11: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting the frequency of drinking any other alcoholic drink, by gender and age

Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15

years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years
Every day 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.3 04 0.6 1.6 1.0 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.0
Every week 0.1 0.3 1.2 1.6 3.3 0.1 0.1 13 2.8 3.0 0.1 0.4 1.1 0.5 3.6
Every month 0.7 1.8 51 9.9 15.1 0.6 1.8 4.7 8.2 15.6 0.8 1.8 53 114 14.8
Rarely 8.1 12.8 18.6 26.6 34.0 7.4 11.6 17.6 24.6 30.5 8.8 13.7 19.3 28.3 37.2
Never 90.5 84.3 74.7 61.7 47.1 91.3 84.9 75.4 64.0 50.0 89.7 83.8 74.2 59.7 44,5

Table 12: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting how easy or difficult it would be to buy alcohol where they live and go to school, by gender and age

16 17
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Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15

years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years
Very easy 3.9 4.6 7.5 8.0 10.9 6.5 7.5 9.9 10.6 12.6 1.7 24 5.8 5.7 9.4
Easy 10.0 10.2 13.4 17.2 23.9 11.4 12.4 14.7 20.5 26.3 8.8 8.5 12.3 14.5 21.8
Neither 27.1 23.5 25.2 27.9 34.4 21.4 21.8 24.4 28.8 33.2 31.9 24.8 25.9 27.2 354
Difficult 22.3 27.9 28.5 29.2 211 22.4 26.5 28.0 26.8 19.0 223 29.0 28.8 31.2 23.0
Very difficult 36.7 33.8 25.4 17.7 9.7 38.3 31.8 22.9 13.3 8.9 35.3 353 27.3 21.4 10.4
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Table 13: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting how easy or difficult it would be to get someone to buy alcohol for you where they live and go to school,

by gender and age

Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
years | years = years  years years | years  years  years | years  years  years | years  years  years | years
Very easy 13.2 15.8 20.5 29.5 345 15.9 18.7 22.6 32.0 345 10.9 13.6 19.0 27.5 34.6
Easy 22.9 26.5 32.5 33.0 36.7 21.0 24.0 304 30.8 37.9 24.4 28.3 34.0 34.9 35.6
Neither 24.7 27.4 23.8 21.7 18.5 21.0 25.4 23.4 21.3 17.1 27.7 29.0 24.1 22.1 19.7
Difficult 17.1 14.0 12.3 9.5 6.6 19.5 15.0 11.7 10.1 6.3 15.1 13.3 12.8 9.0 6.9
Very difficult 22.2 16.3 10.9 6.2 3.6 22.6 16.9 12.0 5.8 4.3 21.8 15.8 10.0 6.5 3.1
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Table 14: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting where they got alcohol on the last occasion when they drank, by gender and age

Boys Girls All

Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17

g years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years
Parent/guardian 39.5 32.3 31.5 32.1 31.2 44.0 33.6 28.1 38.0 45.8 41.9 33.0 29.6 35.3 39.1
Took it from home 4.7 17.2 8.1 8.0 8.6 18.0 17.0 13.3 10.4 7.2 11.8 17.1 11.0 9.3 7.9
Supermarket/Shop 2.3 2.5 3.7 8.0 15.4 0.0 0.4 3.9 7.3 9.6 11 13 3.8 7.6 12.3
Garage Shop 0.0 1.0 0.6 1.1 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.7 1.9 0.9 0.0 0.4 0.7 15 13
Pub/Bar/Disco 2.3 3.0 9.0 18.7 42.7 2.0 0.8 7.0 20.0 34.3 2.2 1.8 7.9 19.4 38.1
Bought at Off-
i 2.3 15 3.1 6.3 10.8 0.0 2.0 34 5.7 4.2 1.1 1.8 3.3 6.0 7.2

icense
Ordered online had
it delivered 0.0 1.0 0.3 0.8 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.7
| 1V
Friend gave to me 27.9 26.3 324 26.1 24.0 24.0 36.4 37.0 32.3 25.0 25.8 31.9 35.0 294 24.5
Brothers/Sisters 11.6 8.6 8.1 8.2 4.3 10.0 10.7 9.7 11.8 9.0 10.8 9.8 9.0 10.2 6.9
| gave someone

to buy it 7.0 11.6 22.1 22.0 13.3 14.0 15.8 29.3 26.9 21.9 10.8 14.0 26.2 24.6 17.7
money
Some other way 14.0 19.7 10.3 6.9 3.9 12.0 8.7 8.5 3.8 1.2 12.9 13.5 9.3 5.2 2.5
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Table 15: Percentages of 13-17 year olds reporting the where they were when they last drank alcohol, by gender and age

Age 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
g years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years
At home 37.2 37.4 29.9 20.6 19.0 48.0 34.0 25.7 233 22.6 43.0 35.5 27.5 22.1 20.9
At someone else’s
h 18.6 22.2 25.9 30.2 33.0 14.0 31.6 28.6 35.1 30.1 16.0 27.5 27.4 329 314
ouse
The street, park,
18.6 15.7 22.1 12.6 9.0 16.0 19.0 23.7 11.1 3.6 17.2 17.5 23.0 11.8 6.1
open area
At a bar or pub 14.0 7.1 12.8 23.6 39.8 10.0 3.2 8.2 21.0 38.6 11.8 49 10.2 22.2 39.1
In a disco 0.0 7.1 9.3 9.3 13.3 6.0 7.5 15.3 10.8 9.6 3.2 7.3 12.7 10.2 11.3
In a restaurant 7.0 4.5 3.4 3.3 3.6 8.0 4.0 4.4 4.7 6.6 7.5 4.2 4.0 4.1 5.2
Some other place 11.6 13.1 9.0 8.5 3.9 12.0 10.3 8.0 8.7 9.9 11.8 11.5 8.4 8.6 7.2
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Table 16: Percentages of lifetime cannabis use, 13 to 17 year olds by age and gender

13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
years | years = years  years  years | years  years | years | years  years  years | years  years  years | years
Never 980 & 939 85 783 721 971 930 @ 840 747 674 988 947 886 814 | 766
1-2 days 1.0 3.4 6.5 7.3 109 16 3.6 6.9 80 | 106 @ 04 33 6.1 6.7 111
3-5 days 0.2 0.7 1.8 2.8 5.1 0.3 0.6 2.2 3.7 6.5 0.2 0.7 15 2.1 3.7
6-9 days 0.1 0.5 08 26 2.7 0.1 0.8 1.1 2.7 2.7 0.1 0.2 0.6 26 2.8
10-19 days 0.1 0.5 08 2.0 2.0 0.1 0.6 1.1 2.0 2.7 0.2 0.4 0.6 2.0 14
20-29 days 0.0 0.1 0.6 15 1.7 0.1 0.0 0.7 15 2.2 0.0 0.1 0.5 1.6 1.2
;Oof:ysm 0.4 1.0 3.0 5.4 5.6 0.6 14 4.2 7.5 8.0 03 06 2.0 3.7 3.2

Table 17: Percentages of last twelve months cannabis use, 13-17 year olds by age and gender

13 years 15 1.9 1.2
14 years 5.8 6.5 53
15 years 12.4 15.1 10.2
16 years 20.2 24.2 16.7
17 years 25.0 30.1 20.1
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Table 18: Percentages of any cannabis use in the last 30 days, 13-17 year olds by age and gender

13 years 0.9 1.0 0.8
14 years 2.8 3.1 2.5
15 years 6.2 7.7 4.9
16 years 11.1 12.8 9.6
17 years 12.3 16.2 8.6

Table 19: Percentages of 13-17 year olds who reported age of cannabis initiation, by age and gender

13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17

years | years = years  years  years | years  years | years | years  years  years | years  years  years | years

Never 97.7 94.0 87.7 78.8 72.0 96.9 92.1 85.3 74.7 67.2 98.4 95.5 89.5 82.2 76.5
11 or younger 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.3 1.5 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0
12 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 04 04 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.2
13 1.6 1.6 14 1.2 0.6 1.9 2.3 1.7 2.0 0.7 1.3 1.0 1.2 0.4 0.5
14 - 3.5 4.5 3.4 2.1 - 4.2 5.4 3.8 29 - 2.9 3.9 3.0 1.4
15 - - 5.7 9.3 5.6 - - 6.9 11.7 7.3 - - 4.8 7.2 4.0
16 or older - - - 6.9 18.6 - - - 6.9 19.8 - - - 6.9 17.4
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